

No. 19-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIM DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID ERMOLD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW J. CLARK
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Obergefell</i> Was Fundamentally Flawed Because the Constitution Does Not Create a Right to Same-Sex Marriage.....	3
A. The Due Process Clause’s Original Meaning.....	4
B. The Court’s Traditional Substantive-Due-Process Analysis	5
C. The Abuse of Substantive Due Process: From <i>Dred Scott</i> to <i>Lochner</i> to <i>Obergefell</i>	7
1. <i>Dred Scott</i>	8
2. <i>Lochner</i>	9
3. “Personal Autonomy,” from <i>Griswold</i> to <i>Roe</i> to <i>Obergefell</i>	11
D. <i>Obergefell</i> ’s Incoherence Undermines the Rule of Law	14

E. Conclusion: The Due Process Clause Does Not Create a Right to Same-Sex Marriage	16
II. The Clash with Religious Liberty Is Another Important Reason to Reconsider <i>Obergefell</i>	17
III. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Not Hinder This Court from Reconsidering <i>Obergefell</i>	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	2
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. State of Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018)	19
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	7-8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Bard</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> (U.S. No. 19- 123)	23, 25
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	23
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	11

<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	24-25
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2713 (2019)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	7, 9-13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	19, 25
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 7
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11-12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7, 11-12
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	4, 7

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744
(2013)26

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379
(1937) 9-10

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const., amend. I18, 22-26

U.S. Const., amend. V8

U.S. Const. amend. XIII9, 11

U.S. Const., amend. XIV *passim*

Other Authority

A. Raymond Randolph, *Before Roe v. Wade:
Judge Friendly's Draft Abortion Opinion*
(Apple Books 2006) (republishing 29
Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 1035 (2006)) 12-13

America's Wars, U.S. Department of
Veterans Affairs9

Brett Kavanaugh, *Keynote Address: Two
Challenges for the Judge as an Umpire:
Statutory Ambiguity and Constitutional
Exceptions*, 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907
(2017)14, 16

George Washington, *Farewell Address* (Sep.
19, 1796)10

Hans Christian Andersen, <i>The Emperor's New Clothes</i> , in <i>Andersen's Fairy Tales</i> (1837)	3
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (June 20, 1785).....	20-21
Motion for Recusal by <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Foundation for Moral Law, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	2
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019)	8-9
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Davis v. Ermold</i> (U.S. No. 19-926).....	3, 22
Robert A. Bork, <i>A Country I Do Not Recognize: The Legal Assault on American Values</i> (2005)	11
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	20
